
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Laurence Damary-Homan 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

28 April 2023 
 
To: Chair – Councillor Peter Fane 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Geoff Harvey 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Henry Batchelor, 

Ariel Cahn, Dr. Martin Cahn, Bill Handley, Dr. Tumi Hawkins, 
William Jackson-Wood, Peter Sandford, Heather Williams and 
Dr. Richard Williams 

Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes 
if needed: 

Councillors Graham Cone, Sue Ellington, Mark Howell, Bunty Waters, 
Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Anna Bradnam, Brian Milnes, 
Richard Stobart, Dr Lisa Redrup and Helene Leeming 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Planning Committee, which will be held in 
the Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall on Wednesday, 10 May 2023 at 10.00 
a.m.. A weblink to enable members of the press and public to listen to the 
proceedings will be published on the relevant page of the Council’s website , 
normally, at least 24 hours before the meeting. 
 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into account 

but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we 
can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

 Pages 
1. Chair's announcements   
 
2. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



   
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  9 - 12 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 12 April 2023 as a correct record. 
 

   
5. 22/04280/OUT - Fen Drayton (Land Rear of 40A Middleton Way)  13 - 30 
 Erection of 1no self-build dwelling as per self-build and custom 

housebuilding Act 2015 
 

   
6. 23/00375/HFUL - Comberton (24 West Street)  31 - 38 
 Replacement of existing outbuilding with 3 bay single storey garage 

with mono pitch low profile roof 
 

   
7. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  39 - 58 
 
8. Compliance Report  59 - 62 
 
9. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 By virtue of paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 the following report is exempt from the press 
and public: 
 
(7) Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime. 

 

   
10. Planning Compliance - Smithy Fen Traveller Site  63 - 74 
 To provide a verbal update on phased compliance.  

 
As background, the report to Planning Committee in December 
2022 is attached to this agenda. 

 

   

 

  



 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery 
[...]
nterest.  
 
[Where you have an Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest on a matter to be considered or is 
being considered by you as a Cabinet member in exercise of your executive function, you must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the interest and must not take any steps or further steps in the matter apart from arranging for someone 
else to deal with it] 

  

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s127329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s127329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf


 
Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without members of the Press and 
public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege 
and so on.  In every case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must outweigh 
the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following statement will be proposed, seconded 
and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following item 
number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if 
present, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press and public will not be able to 
view it.  There will be an explanation on the website however as to why the information is exempt.   

 
Notes 

 
(1) Some development control matters in this Agenda where the periods of consultation and representation 

may not have quite expired are reported to Committee to save time in the decision making process. 
Decisions on these applications will only be made at the end of the consultation periods after taking into 
account all material representations made within the full consultation period. The final decisions may be 
delegated to the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development. 

 

(2) The Council considers every planning application on its merits and in the context of national, regional and 
local planning policy. As part of the Council's customer service standards, Councillors and officers aim to 
put customers first, deliver outstanding service and provide easy access to services and information. At all 
times, we will treat customers with respect and will be polite, patient and honest. The Council is also 
committed to treat everyone fairly and justly, and to promote equality. This applies to all residents and 
customers, planning applicants and those people against whom the Council is taking, or proposing to take, 
planning enforcement action.  More details can be found on the Council's website under 'Council and 
Democracy'. 



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 12 April 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Peter Fane – Chair 
  Councillor Geoff Harvey – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Henry Batchelor Dr Martin Cahn 

 Bill Handley Dr Tumi Hawkins 

 Peter Sandford Dr Richard Williams 

 Mark Howell Richard Stobart 

 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Vanessa Blane (Senior Planning Lawyer), Christopher Braybrooke (Principal 

Planning Compliance Manager), Dominic Bush (Planning Officer), Laurence 
Damary-Homan (Democratic Services Officer), John McAteer (Planning 
Officer) and Phil McIntosh (Interim Delivery Manager) 

 
 
 
 
1. Chair's announcements 
 
 The Chair made several brief housekeeping announcements. 

  
2. Apologies 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Ariel Cahn, William Jackson-Wood 

and Heather Williams. Councillors Mark Howell and Richard Stobart were present as 
substitutes. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 By affirmation, the Committee authorised the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 08 March 2023 as a correct record. 

  
5. 22/03729/FUL - Dry Drayton Methodist Church, Park Street, Dry Drayton 
 
 The Planning Officer, Dominic Bush, presented the application. The Planning Officer 

provided clarity on the ridge heights and the red line boundary in response to Member 
questions. Further clarity was provided over the design process and the status of the 
layby- it was confirmed that the layby was part of the public highway. 
 
The Committee was addressed by the agent of the applicant, Chris Hill of DPA Architects. 
Members asked no questions of clarity of the agent.  
Councillor Sean Houlihane of Dry Drayton Parish Council addressed the Committee on 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee Wednesday, 12 April 2023 

behalf of the Parish Council and detailed the reasons for the Parish Council’s objections. 
Members asked questions of clarity over the design based objection, with Councillor 
Hourihane informing the Committee that the Parish Council’s view was that the application 
would be acceptable if it had a design that was more consistent with the existing structure 
and, despite the comments of the Conservation Officer, the modern design would not 
enhance the street scene of the area. In response to a question the highways issues and 
mitigation of these concerns through the proposed conditions, Councillor Hourihane stated 
that the visibility splays could provide some mitigation, but that the Parish Council still had 
concerns over how the splays would work with the layby being maintained, as well as 
concerns over the long term use of the school for parking provision and the safety of the 
access. 
The Planning Officer clarified that the 2 metre visibility splays both sides of the access 
were deemed acceptable to mitigate road safety concerns and provided clarity over the 
acceptability of the design. 
Councillor Richard Stobart gave his view as local Member and echoed the Parish 
Council’s concerns around road safety, parking provision and design. Councillor Stobart 
expressed a desire to see further strengthening of conditions to mitigate these concerns. 
 
In the debate, the Committee discussed the responses from consultees, including those 
from the Conservation Officer and Highways Development Management. Some Members 
agreed with the Conservation Officer’s assertions that the proposal would not affect the 
character the adjacent listed building, whilst others felt that the proposal would give rise to 
harm to heritage assets. The Committee was satisfied with the conditions on highway 
safety that were implemented in response to the comments from the Highways 
Development Management. Concerns were raised about parking provision given that the 
church relied on the nearby school to provide parking, but the Committee noted that the 
arrangement between the church and the school was not a material consideration; 
Members also noted that the proposal would increase the parking provision directly 
provided by the church. Debate was held over the potential for the extension to increase 
the size of the congregation at the church and the impact this would have on parking 
provision. Opinion on design was split amongst the Committee, with some Members 
stating that they felt the design was appropriate and of high quality, whilst others felt it was 
not in keeping with the street scene surrounding the site, that it would harm the character 
of the area and that a design that was more sympathetic to the existing building would be 
more appropriate. 
 
Councillor Henry Batchelor, seconded by Councillor Dr Tumi Hawkins, proposed that the 
Committee move to a vote. Prior to the vote, the Committee agreed that, if it were minded 
to refuse the application, the reasons for refusal would be contradiction of paragraph 1 a) 
and d) of policy HQ/1 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2018.  
 
By 6 votes (Councillors Peter Fane, Geoff Harvey, Henry Batchelor, Dr Tumi Hawkins, 
Mark Howell and Peter Sandford) to 3 (Councillors Dr Martin Cahn, Bill Handley and Dr 
Richard Williams), with one abstention (Councillor Richard Stobart), the Committee 
approved the application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation, and subject to 
the conditions, laid out in the report from the Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development. 

  
6. 23/00352/HFUL - 27 Silverdale Avenue, Coton 
 
 The Planning Officer, John McAteer, presented the report. Clarity was provided on 

paragraph 8.5 of the report and the view from the street scene as shown in the Planning 
Officer’s presentation. In the debate, a generalised comment was made on the design 
approach to residential extensions, but it was not directly linked to the application and it 

Page 8



Planning Committee Wednesday, 12 April 2023 

was not suggested as a potential reason for refusal. Councillor Dr Tumi Hawkins, 
seconded by Councillor Henry Batchelor, proposed that the Committee move to a vote. 
 
By unanimous vote, the Committee approved the application in accordance with the 
officer’s recommendation, and subject to the conditions, laid out in the report from the 
Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development. 

  
7. Enforcement Report 
 
 The Principal Planning Compliance Manager presented the report and informed the 

Committee that, due to the date of publication of the report, the full quarter 4 data was not 
available. An update on the use of the e-form for referrals to the Enforcement team was 
provided. The Committee discussed the e-form and commended the Enforcement team on 
the success of its implementation. Members discussed the requirement to submit contact 
details with any complaint on the e-form and raised concern that this might discourage 
some for registering complaints. The Principal Planning Compliance Manager informed 
the Committee that details were collected in order to reduce vexatious complaints being 
logged and to provide updates to complainants. The Committee was informed that these 
details were confidential unless exceptional circumstances applied; these circumstances 
were if a complaint led to prosecution and the details provided were required to be given 
to the legal representation of the defendant in discovery- Members were assured that this 
was very rare. The Chair suggested that the Enforcement team include wording on the 
website clarifying the confidentiality status of contact details of complainants. An update 
was provided on notice EN/00004/23 and related notices in response to a question. Clarity 
was provided on the relationship between ongoing appeals and the 4 or 10 year rules for a 
Certificate of Lawful Existing Use or Development (CLEUD); the Committee was informed 
that once an enforcement notice was served the “clock” on the qualifying time for a 
CLEUD was paused until the matter had been resolved. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
8. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action 
 
 The Interim Delivery Manager informed the Committee that he would respond to any 

queries regarding cases listed in the report. Members thanked officers for taking on board 
comments from the previous meeting and including information on if applications had been 
decided by the Committee or through delegated authority. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.20 a.m. 

 

 

Page 9



This page is left blank intentionally.

Page 10



  
 
Planning Committee Date 10 May 2023 

 
Report to South Cambridgeshire District Council 

Planning Committee 
 

Lead Officer Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development 
 

Reference 22/04280/OUT 
 

Site Land Rear of 40A Middleton Way, Fen 
Drayton 
 

Ward / Parish Fen Drayton 
 

Proposal Erection of 1no self-build dwelling as per self-
build and custom housebuilding Act 2015 
 

Applicant Mr N Ingle 
 

Presenting Officer Tom Chenery 
 

Reason Reported to 
Committee 

Application raises special planning policy or 
other considerations 
 
 

Member Site Visit Date N/A 
 

Key Issues 1. Development outside village framework 
boundary 
2. Development within Special Policy Area 
(Former Land Settlement Association Area of 
Fen Drayton) 
3. Self Build Dwelling 
 

Recommendation APPROVE subject to conditions and 
completion of legal agreement under s106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (As 
amended) 
 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



1.0 Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The application seeks outline permission to demolish the existing 

outbuildings on site erect a self build dwelling to the rear of 40A Middleton 
Way, Fen Drayton. All matters are reserved.  
 

1.2 Officers consider that although the proposal is outside of the development 
framework as it surrounded by other residential properties therefore, it 
would not result in encroachment into the open countryside.  

 
1.3 Officers consider that the proposal would be located within the Former 

Land Settlement Associate Area of Fen Drayton and is a special policy 
area (Policy H/5) and would be contrary to this policy, however, as the 
proposal would provide for a self build plot, of which the Council has an 
under provision this, on balance, would outweigh any in principle 
objection. 

 
1.4 As all matters are reserved for the application including access, layout 

appearance, landscaping and scale, these will not be considered within 
the application. 
 

1.5 Should a reserved matters application come forward with an appropriately 
designed scheme it may be acceptable in terms of its impact on the 
character and appearance of the area, the amenity of neighbouring 
properties and any other relevant material considerations. 

 
1.6 Officers recommend that the Planning Committee APPROVE the 

application subject to conditions. 
 
2.0 Site Description
[...]
of 
special architectural or historic interest. Section 72 provides that special 
attention shall be paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the 
character or appearance of a Conservation Area. Para. 199 of the NPPF 
set out that when considering the impact of a proposed development on 
the significance of a designated heritage asset, great weight should be 
given to the asset’s conservation, and the more important the asset, the 
greater the weight should be. Any harm to, or loss of, the significant of a 
heritage asset should require clear and convincing justification. Policy 
NH/14 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan (2018) requires 
development affecting heritage assets to sustain or enhance the character 
and distinctiveness of those assets.  
 

Page 32



7.5 The application site is located within the Comberton Village Conservation 
Area and is characterised by a large open frontage which includes a small 
shed. There is a conifer hedge located on the eastern front boundary 
which provides some screening of the existing dwelling and its front 
garden. The dwellings along West Street have varying setbacks and it is 
noted that some are built to the back edge of pavement, making such 
dwellings prominent features within the streetscene. This is the case for 
no’s 14 and 18 West Street (Grade II Listed Buildings) which lie adjacent 
to the site. They and other nearby listed buildings (9, 10, 13 and 17 West 
Street), form a cluster of dwellings which are sited up to the back edge of 
pavement. Their prominent siting mean they are prominent features which 
contribute positively to the character and appearance of this part of the 
Conservation Area. Outbuildings within front gardens are not a 
characteristic feature of the streetscene.   

 
7.6 The proposed garage would have a maximum height of 3m and a footprint 

of 60m2, which is significantly larger than the existing shed. The garage 
would be sited in close proximity to the Grade II Listed Buildings at Nos.14 
and 18 West Street, bringing the built form in close proximity to them and 
in a much more visually prominent location in the streetscene.  This is 
considered to cause harm to the setting of no.14 and no.18 West Street 
(Listed Buildings). Furthermore, because of its siting, it would also harm 
the character of the Conservation Area. Whilst it is acknowledged the 
existing hedge provides some screening, this is not considered sufficient 
mitigation to outweigh the harm identified. The harm identified is 
considered to be less than substantial harm to the setting of the listed 
buildings and character and appearance of the conservation area. 

 
7.7 Paragraph 202 of the NPPF states that where less than harm is identified 

this must be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal. The 
proposal relates to a private garage for use by the applicant. Whilst there 
may be some employment generated through the construction of the 
garage, this would be limited and a temporary benefit. As such, it is not 
considered there are public benefits associated with the proposal which 
outweigh the harm identified. 
 

7.8 The applicant has obtained a certificate of lawfulness (21/01633/CL2PD) 
for a proposed development which includes the provision of a concrete 
slab within the front garden.  At the time of the application, the applicant 
indicated that the purpose of this concrete slab was to allow the 
positioning of a caravan within the front garden. The applicant indicated 
that the caravan would be 16.3m long, 6.8m wide, 3m high to the ceiling 
(with a further 3m high pitched roof); 6m overall in height. Although this 
certificate was obtained in August 2021, no caravan has been placed on 
the site. However, the applicant considers this to be a fallback position 
which carries material weight in considering the proposal for the garage.  

 
7.9 However, this certificate of lawful development only confirms that a 

concrete base can be constructed, no
[...]
e for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed garage, by reason of its scale and siting in close proximity 
to Grade II Listed Buildings (No. 14 and 18 West Street) would result in 
harm to their setting and in turn, would harm the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area. The harm is less than substantial 
however, there are not sufficient public benefits to outweigh this harm. 
Consequently, the proposal would fail to preserve the setting of the 
Listed Buildings and fail to preserve or enhance the character and 
appearance of the Comberton Village Conservation Area. The proposal 
is therefore, contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), 
Policies HQ/1 and NH/14 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan (2018) 
and Sections 66 and 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990.  

 
2. The proposed garage by reason of its scale and proximity to the 

neighbouring properties would have a detrimental impact on the outlook 
of the ground floor windows of Nos.14 and 18 West Street causing an 
unreasonable sense of enclosure and therefore, unneighbourly form of 
development. The proposal is therefore, contrary to the National Planning 
Policy Framework and Policy HQ/1 of the South Cambridgeshire Local 
Plan (2018).  

 
 

Page 35



 

Page 36



 
  

Report to: 
 

Planning Committee  10 May 2023 

Lead Officer: 
 

Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development   

 

 
 

Appeals against Planning Decisions and 
Enforcement Action 

Executive Summary 

1. This report informs Members about appeals against planning decisions and 
enforcement action, and proposed hearing and inquiry dates, as of 24 April 2023. 
Summaries of recent decisions of importance are also reported, for information. 

Appendices 

Appendix 1: Decisions Notified by the Secretary of State 

Appendix 2: Appeals received 

Appendix 3: Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates scheduled 

Appendix 4: Appeals Awaiting Decision from Inspectorate 

A
[...]
e 

pages of the website to include information about persons who wish to remain 

anonymous, how they can contact their elected Ward Member or Parish Council to 

raise a compliant on their behalf, along with information as to how they find the 

contact details of ward Members. An update will be provided in the next Committee 

report. 

Since 1 January 2023 the compliance team have received 225 enforcement referrals 

(South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge City), 153 of those were made by e-form.  

Since 1 January 2023 the Compliance team have closed 217 cases (South 

Cambridgeshire and Cambridge City). 

Updates on significant cases 

 

Should Members wish for specific updates to be added to the Compliance Report 

then please request these from the Principal Planning Compliance Manager and 

they will be added to the next available Planning Committee. Alternatively, if you 

wish to speak about a specific case or specific cases, please feel free to contact the 

Principal Planning Compliance Manager. 

 

Background Papers 

Planning Enforcement Register. 

Statistical Analysis of Uniform Planning Enforcement Software Program. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1: Compliance Cases Received and Closed. 

Appendix 2: Notices Served. 

 

Report Author: 

Chris Braybrooke – Principal Planning Compliance Manager Date: 27/04/23 

 

Page 58



Appendix 1   

Enforcement Cases Received and Closed. 

 

Month 

South Cambridgeshire 

Received 
No 
Breach 

Resolved 
Not 
Expedient 

Application 
Approved 

Other 
LPA 
Total 

March 
2023 

22 6 0 1 2 4 13 

February 
2023 

24 29 0 5 1 24 59 

January 
2023 

44 6 0 1 0 8 15 

 

Quarterly Totals for Past 2 Years 

Quarter 

South Cambridgeshire 

Received 
No 
Breach 

Resolved 
Not 
Expedient 

Application 
Approved 

Other LPA Total 

Qtr 1 
2022 

85 26 0 19 1 21 67 

Qtr 2 
2022 

42 33 0 12 3 18 66 

Qtr 3 
2022 

59 22 0 9 7 6 44 

Qtr 4 
2022 

94 41 0 7 3 36 87 

Qtr 2 
2021 

132 24 25 12 16 40 117 

Qtr 3 
2021 

91 46 47 14 13 32 152 

Qtr 4 
2021 

113 59 20 15 9 29 132 

Page 59



Appendix 2  

Public Enforcement Notices served  

March 2023 

Reference Ward Parish Address Notice Issued 

EN/00326/22 Foxton 

Great 
And 
Little 
Chishill 
CP 

Bridgefoot Farm Kennels 
Barley Road Flint Cross 
Great And Little Chishill 
Royston 
Cambridgeshire 
SG8 7PU 

Change of Use and 
Operational Development 
Notice. 
 
Temporary Stop Notice 
 
Stop Notice.  

 

January 2023 

Reference Ward Parish Address Notice Issued 

EN/00004/23 
Harston & 
Comberton 

Harston 
CP 

Byeways Station Road Harston 
Cambridgeshire CB22 7NY  

Operational Development 
Notice 

December 2022  

Reference Ward Parish Address Notice Issued 

EN/00492/21 Linton 
Castle 
Camps 
CP 

Moat Farmhouse Moat Farm Park Lane 
Castle Camps Cambridge Cambridgeshire 
CB21 4SR  

Operational Development 
Notice 

 

 

February 2023 

Reference Ward Parish Address Notice Issued 

*** No Notices Issued *** 

 

Page 60



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 10



This page is left blank intentionally.



Document is Restricted

Page 69



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 22/04280/OUT - Fen Drayton (Land Rear of 40A Middleton Way)
	6 23/00375/HFUL - Comberton (24 West Street)
	7 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action
	May 2023 Appendix 1 - Decisions made
	May 2023 Appendix 2 - Appeals received
	May 2023 Appendix 3 - Local Inquiries and informal hearings
	May 2023 Appendix 4 - Appeals Awaiting Decision from Inspectorate
	May 2023 Appendix 5 - Appeals Pending Statement

	8 Compliance Report
	Appendix 1 & 2 May 2023 SCambs report

	10 Planning Compliance - Smithy Fen Traveller Site
	Appendix 1 – Recommended Order of Phased Approach




Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 10 May 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Peter Fane – Chair 
  Councillor Geoff Harvey – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Ariel Cahn Dr Martin Cahn 

 Bill Handley Dr Tumi Hawkins 

 Peter Sandford Heather Williams 

 Dr Richard Williams Dr Lisa Redrup 

 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Vanessa Blane (Senior Planning Lawyer), Christopher Braybrooke (Principal 

Planning Compliance Manager), Tom Chenery (Senior Planner), Laurence 
Damary-Homan (Democratic Services Officer), Phil McIntosh (Interim 
Delivery Manager) and Charlotte Spencer (Senior Planner) 

 
 
1. Chair's announcements 
 
 The Chair made several brief housekeeping announcements. 

  
2. Apologies 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Henry Batchelor and William 

Jackson-Wood. Councillor Dr Lisa Redrup was present as a substitute. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 With respect to Minute 7, Councillor Heather Williams declared that she was the local 

Member for some of the appeals listed and that one of the appeals had been registered by 
a customer of her husband, but as the appeal had been withdrawn there was nothing 
precluding her from taking part in the discussion. 

  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 By affirmation, the Committee authorised the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 12 April 2023 as a correct record. 

  
5. 22/04280/OUT - Fen Drayton (Land Rear of 40A Middleton Way) 
 
 The Senior Planner, Tom Chenery, presented the report. In response to a question, it was 

clarified that the two buildings proposed to be demolished had no planning history and had 
been constructed without planning permission but had been in place for more than 10 
years, and were therefore outside of any enforcement period. A question was raised on 
the weight that should be given to the Fen Drayton Former Land Settlement Association 
(LSA) SPD. Members were advised that the SPD was given some weight in the planning 
balance, but that Policy H/5 was given greater weight- paragraph 8.9 of the report was 
referenced. The Parish Council’s concerns, as referenced in the report, that approval of 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 10 May 2023 

the application would set a precedent were raised by Members. Officers advised that, in 
their view, the nature of the site was different to the rest of the area covered by the LSA, 
thus no precedent would be set. Members were advised that potential future applications 
would be assessed on their merits and the decision being made on the application in front 
of them would not affect future decisions. 
 
The agent of the applicant, David Mead of The Planning Partnership, addressed the 
Committee in support of the application; Members had no questions of clarity for the 
agent. 
 
In the debate, further discussion was held on the potential for a precedent to be set and 
Members asked as to if the nature of the application, being under Self-Build legislation, 
would prevent a precedent being set. Officers advised that the Local Plan held material 
weight, as did Self-Build legislation, and that the recommendation was based on greater 
weighting being given towards Self-Build legislation and meeting identified demand. 
Members acknowledged that Local Plan policies have exceptions in some cases and that 
the Committee was there to make a judgement on such exceptional cases. Members 
expressed support for the application and gave weight the fact that it was for a Self-Build 
dwelling and noted the advice on precedent setting. Further support was given to the 
application as Members felt that it would greatly improve the state of the site and the 
provision of a dwelling would enhance the character of the area. The Committee revisited 
the Planning balance as assessed by officers in their recommendation of approval. 
Councillor Dr Tumi Hawkins, seconded by Councillor Dr Martin Cahn, proposed that the 
Committee move to a vote, which the Committee agreed to by affirmation. 
 
By affirmation, the Committee approved the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation, and subject to the conditions, laid out in the report from the Joint 
Director of Planning and Economic Development. 

  
6. 23/00375/HFUL - Comberton (24 West Street) 
 
 The Senior Planner, Charlotte Spencer, presented the report and informed the Committee 

that Reason for Refusal 2 had been updated to remove reference to No. 18 West Street. 
In response to a question, clarity was given over the update for Reason for Refusal 2. 
 
The Committee was addressed by the applicant, Alistair Funge. Questions of clarity 
around the impact of the proposal on a ground floor window were asked. The Committee 
discussed the use of the room that the window was part of, with the Senior Planner 
advising that said room was a habitable room used as a study and the applicant stating 
that his understanding was that the room was a hallway. Members raised concern that the 
use of the room was not clear and the impact of the detriment to the outlook of the 
window, as listed in Reason for Refusal 2, carried significant weight in the assessment of 
the merits and harms of the application. 
 
Councillor Dr Tumi Hawkins, seconded by Councillor Bill Handley, proposed that the 
application be deferred in order for a site visit to be conducted to provide clarity on the use 
of the room with the affected window. 
 
By affirmation, the Committee deferred the application in order to allow a site visit to be 
conducted. 

  
7. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action 
 
 The Interim Development Manager briefly introduced the report Members made comment 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 10 May 2023 

on some of the cases listed. The Committee requested that the reasons for an appeal 
being lodged be included in Appendix 2 (appeals received) in future reports. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
8. Compliance Report 
 
 The Principal Planning Compliance Manager presented the report and informed the 

Committee that acknowledgement emails, as an automatic response to an online form 
being completed, were being sent out and that the Compliance team were continuing to 
work on providing an option to submit anonymous complaints. 
 
A request was raised to see an update on the outstanding case at White Farm, Croydon 
be included in the next report. Duck End, Girton was discussed and it was noted that the 
local Members supported the Parish Council’s view that Enforcement actions should be 
carried out as described in the Inspector’s report regarding the appeal. Further comments 
were made regarding a site on Red Hill Close, Great Shelford and the Principal 
Compliance Officer offered an update on the progress of managing the case- a request 
was raised for the case to be included in the next report. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
9. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
 By affirmation, the Committee agreed to the exclusion of press and public, as proposed by 

the Chair and seconded by Councillor Dr Tumi Hawkins. The press and public was 
excluded by virtue of paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Local Government Act 
1972 the following report is exempt from the press and public: 
 
(7) Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

  
10. Planning Compliance - Smithy Fen Traveller Site 
 
 By virtue of paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 this 

Minute is subject to the exclusion of press and public. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.30 a.m. 

 

 


